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The Sora is an App-controlled suction & vibration 
stimulator with the shape of a square couture cushion 
foundation. The cushion's compact case is a perfect 
disguise while its magnetic clasp design is also a 
dustproof protection to be carried around. There is no 
worry even if you forgot it somewhere, it's just a "normal" 
foundation compact. The one-button combines all the 
functions for you to control easily and quickly. Depend-
ing on your mood, you can choose 5 different suction 
& vibration modes with 5 intensities. Explore more 
naughty play with our App mode.

Product Features

Please fully charge our product before the first use. The 
charging time is about 2 hours, after it’s fully charged, 
the LED light will stay on.

Please remove piercings or jewelry in the nipple, genital 
and other areas before use. Be sure to clean and 
disinfect the product before use. If you want to use a 
lubricant please adequately lubricate the product and 
your private parts with a water-based lubricant.

Before Use

EN



1.Accessories

Sora Stimulator, USB Magnetic charging cable, User 
manual

2.Specification

Product Name: Sora

Product No.: SXM01A

Material: Silicone, ABS

Size: 112*94*39mm

Weight:96.4 g±10%  

Battery Type: Polymer lithium battery

Battery Capacity: 650mAh

Charging Time: 2H   

Working Time: ≥ 45min

Suction & Vibration Mode: 5*5

Waterproof Rating: IPX6

Product Information



How to Use
Press the “           ” button for 2 seconds to turn on /off 
the power.

Suction & Vibration Mode

Double-click the "          " button to switch between the 
5 different suction & vibration modes.
Single-click the “           ” button to change the 5 
different intensity levels.

Button Display

Power Button
Magnetic Charging Port



LED Display

Working                       LED remains on

Low battery                       LED flashes 

Charging                       LED flashes

Fully Charged LED remains on

Travel Lock Mode

Lock: In the off state, press and hold the "          " for 8 
seconds, the toy will enter the travel lock state, and all 
functions will not be triggered.
Unlock: In the lock state, press and hold "          " for 8 
seconds, and the toy will be unlocked, and all functions 
can be used normally. （Charging can also be 
unlocked.）



Charging

Please use the charger provided by the official 
manufacturer and the charging time should not 
exceed 12 hours. The cable must dock with both 
magnetic contacts on the toy’s metal contact points 
intended for this purpose. If the charging cable does 
not adhere to the contact points by itself, connect it to 
the electrical supply and wait a moment. The magnet-
ic effect will thus be reactivated, and the contacts will 
connect automatically. Please keep the charging 
dock dry to avoid affecting the magnetic effect.

Note on Use



Maintenance

This product meets the IPX6 international waterproof 
standard: it can prevent high-pressure water flow from 
any angle. Please do not use this product underwater.
Only use a water-based lubricant for a better 
experience. Please clean it every time before and after 
use. And make it completely dry after use. Please keep 
it in a dry and safe place with no direct sunlight.

Warning

If you have skin allergies or feel any discomfort during 
the use of this product, please stop immediately and 
go to the hospital if necessary. Please read the user 
manual carefully and use the product safely according 
to the instructions. 



1-Year Warranty & Customer Service

The 1-Year Warranty service will start from the day you 
purchase the product. Please contact the platform 
seller or the official email to get the service. Please 
keep your proof of purchase during the warranty 
period.
If you have any product quality-related problems, 
please take photos as evidence the first time and 
attach the order information to the seller on your 
purchase platform for return and exchange.

Waste Disposal

Please legally dispose of used batteries. Never throw 
away electronic devices or batteries in household 
waste. Please send it to the appropriate waste 
electrical or electronic recycling station to ensure 
environmentally friendly disposal.



ES

Sora es un estimulador de succión y vibración controla-
do por App con forma de cojín cuadrado de alta 
costura. El estuche compacto de la almohadilla es un 
disfraz perfecto, mientras que su diseño de cierre 
magnético es también una protección a prueba de 
polvo para llevar a todas partes. No hay que 
preocuparse si se olvida en algún sitio, es una base de 
maquillaje compacta "normal". El botón único 
combina todas las funciones para que puedas 
controlarlas fácil y rápidamente. Dependiendo de tu 
estado de ánimo, puedes elegir 5 modos diferentes de 
succión y vibración con 5 intensidades. Explora más 
juegos traviesos con nuestro modo App.

Características del producto

Cargue completamente nuestro producto antes del 
primer uso. El tiempo de carga es de aproximada-
mente 2 horas después de que esté completamente 
cargado, la luz LED permanecerá encendida.
Quítese los piercings o joyas en el pezón, los genitales y 
otras áreas antes de usar. Asegúrese de limpiar y 
desinfectar el producto antes de usarlo. Si desea 
utilizar un lubricante, lubrique adecuadamente el 
producto y sus partes íntimas con un lubricante a base 
de agua.

Antes de usar



1.Accesorios

Estimulador Sora, Cable de carga USB, Manual de 
usuario

2.Especificación

Nombre del producto: Sora

No de producto: SXM01A

Material: Silicona, ABS

Talla: 112*94*39mm

Peso: 96.4 g±10% 

Tipo de batería: Batería de polímero de litio

Capacidad de la batería:200mAh

Tiempo de carga: 2H 

Tiempo de trabajo: ≥45 min

Modos de vibración y succión: 5*5

Calificación impermeable: IPX6

Especificación del producto



Cómo usar
Pulse el botón “           ” durante 2 segundos para 
encender/apagar la alimentación.

Modo de succión y vibración
Haga doble clic en el botón "            " para cambiar 
entre los 5 modos de aspiración y vibración.
Haga clic en el botón "       " para cambiar las 5 
intensidades diferentes.

Visualización de botones

Botón de encendido
Puerto de carga magnético



Modo de bloqueo de viaje

Bloqueo: En el estado apagado, pulse y mantenga 
pulsado "             " durante 8 segundos, el juguete 
entrará en el estado de bloqueo de viaje, y todas las 
funciones no se activarán.
Desbloqueo: En el estado de bloqueo, mantenga 
pulsado "           " durante 8 segundos, y el juguete se 
desbloqueará, y todas las funciones se podrán utilizar 
normalmente. （La carga también se puede 
desbloquear.）

Pantalla LED

Trabajando                             El LED permanece encendido

Batería baja   El LED parpadea

Cargando   El LED parpadea

Carga completa   El LED permanece encendido



Cargando

Utilice el cargador suministrado por el fabricante 
oficial. El cable de carga debe acoplarse a los dos 
contactos magnéticos de los puntos de contacto 
metálicos del juguete. Si el cable de carga no se 
acopla a los contactos magnéticos, conéctelo a la 
corriente y espere unos instantes. El efecto magnético 
se reactivará y los contactos se acoplarán automáti-
camente. Por favor, mantenga seca la base de carga 
para evitar que el efecto magnético se vea afectado.

Nota de uso



Mantenimiento

Este producto cumple con el estándar internacional 
de impermeabilidad IPX6: puede evitar el flujo de 
agua a alta presión desde cualquier ángulo. Por favor, 
no utilice este producto bajo el agua.
Utilice únicamente un lubricante a base de agua para 
una mejor experiencia. Límpielo cada vez antes y 
después de usarlo. Y hágalo completamente seco 
después de usarlo. Guárdelo en un lugar seco y seguro 
sin luz solar directa. 

Advertencia

Si tiene alergias en la piel o alguna molestia durante el 
uso de este producto, deje de usarlo inmediatamente 
y vaya al hospital si es necesario. Lea atentamente el 
manual del usuario y utilice el producto de forma 
segura según las instrucciones. 



Garantía de 1 año y servicio al cliente

El servicio de garantía de 1 año comenzará a partir del 
día en que compre el producto. Ponte en contacto 
con el vendedor de la plataforma o con el correo 
electrónico oficial para obtener el servicio. Guarde su 
comprobante de compra durante el período de 
garantía.
Si tienes algún problema relacionado con la calidad 
del producto, toma fotos como prueba la primera vez 
y adjunta la información del pedido al vendedor en tu 
plataforma de compra para su devolución o cambio.

Eliminación de residuos

Por favor, deseche legalmente las baterías usadas. 
Nunca deseche los dispositivos electrónicos ni las 
baterías en la basura doméstica. Envíelo a la estación 
de reciclaje de residuos eléctricos o electrónicos 
correspondiente para garantizar una eliminación 
respetuosa con el medio ambiente.



初めてお使いになる際は必ずフル充電を行ってからご使用く
ださい。充電時間は約2時間で、フル充電するとLEDランプが
点灯します。

本製品を使用する前には、乳首や性器などのピアスやアクセ
サリーを取り外して、本製品を洗浄・消毒してからご使用くださ
い。ローションを使用する場合は、水溶性ローションで製品と
プライベートパーツをよく潤滑してください。

使用前

商品名：Sora
型番：TXM01A
材質：シリコン＋ABS樹脂
サイズ：112*94*39mm
重量：96.4g±5g
電池種類：リチウムポリマー電池
電池容量：300mAh
充電時間:2h
作業時間:≥45min
吸引モード：5種類
吸引レベル：5種類
防水レベル：IPX6

製品仕様



使用方法
「            」を2秒長押しで電源のオン/オフになります。
「            」をダブルクリックすると、5種類の吸引モードが切り替
わります。
「            」を単クリックすると、5種類の吸引強度が切り替わりま
す。

ボタンについて

電源ボタン
マグネット充電ポート

旅行ロック機能

ロック：電源がオフ状態で「            」を8秒長押しすると、ロック
になります。
ロック解除：ロック状態で「             」を8秒長押しすると、ロック
解除になります。（充電中自動的にロック解除します。）



LED表示状態

動作中                           LED点灯
電池残量低下      LED明滅
充電中                          LED明滅
充電完了                          LED点灯

アプリケーション利用について

遠隔機能をご利用いただける場合は、先に下記のQRコードよ
りAPPをダウンロードするようにお願いします。



この製品をご使用になる前に、必ずこの取扱説明書を最後まで

よくお読みいただき、使用上の注意事項、本製品の機能、使用

方法などを十分に理解して、正しく安全にご使用いただくよう

お願いいたします。

また、この取扱説明書は大切に保管していただき、今後の参照

のためにお手元に置いておくことをおすすめします。

充電に関するご注意

充電する際は必ず、通常充電仕様のACアダプターと付属の充

電ケーブルをご利用ください。（急速充電器は使用しないでくだ

さい。）

また、充電ポートは乾いた状態に保ち、充電時間は12時間を超

えないように注意してください。

使用上の注意



APP遠隔操作について

BEYOURLOVER アプリケーションを先にダウンロードしてくだ

さい。それから、スマホのBluetoothをオンに、製品のボタンを

長押しで接続してから遠隔操作が可能です。

メンテナンス

本製品は国際防水規格に準拠しており、生活防水仕様です。

使用後は水洗いは可能ですが、長時間水中で使用しないでく

ださい。

使用の前後にはよく洗浄し、水分をよく拭き取ってから、子供の

届かない所、また直射日光の当たらない乾燥した場所で保管

してください。



警告

本製品を使用中に皮膚アレルギーや不快感を感じた場合は、

直ちに使用を中止し、必要に応じて医師の診察を受けてくださ

い。

廃棄物処理

本製品はリチウム電池を内蔵しております。廃棄する場合は各

自治体の廃棄方法に従ってください。

1年間の保証とカスタマーサービス

品質保証期間は、購入日より 1 年間です。保証期間中で不具合

などが発生した場合は購入元までお問い合わせください。

メールアドレス：afterservice@beyourlover.co.jp





Join BeYourLover Community

https://www.facebook.com/beyourlovercom
https://x.com/beyourlovercom
https://instagram.com/beyourlovertoys
https://www.reddit.com/r/beyourlovercom/
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